

No. 22-451

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary
of Commerce, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> Violates the APA	5
II. <i>Chevron</i> Violates the Separation of Powers.....	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> Shifts Power from the Legislative Branch to the Executive Branch and thereby Threatens the Nondelegation Doctrine... ..	7
B. <i>Chevron</i> Strips Power from the Judiciary “to Say what the Law Is.”	12
III. <i>Chevron</i> Raises Due Process Concerns.....	13
IV. <i>Chevron</i> Promotes Agency Flip-Flopping and Instability in the Law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)	11
<i>Becerra v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, 2023 U.S. Lexis 2793 (U.S. June 30, 2023)	11
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5, 8, 14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	4, 19, 20
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	7, 13

<i>Fam. Plan. Ass'n of Me. v. United States HHS</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 286 (D. Me. 2019).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U. S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	11
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms And Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	13, 19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 14, 19
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	8
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Loc. 2785 v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021)	15

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U. S. 473 (2015)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	6, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S.(1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Massachusetts v. Sec'y of Health & Hum.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019)	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	8
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15

<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) (plurality op.).....	12
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	14
<i>Nat’l Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	17
<i>Nat’l Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , No. 92-935(CRR), 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9421 (D.D.C. July 1, 1992)	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)	11
<i>New York v. Bowen</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>New York v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 401 (1989)	16
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 678 (S.D. Ohio 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 3435 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2022).....	18
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D. Or. 2019).....	18
<i>Oregon v. Cochran</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021)	18

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	4, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen</i> , 687 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v.</i> <i>Sullivan</i> , 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	14, 16, 17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	4
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U. S. 302 (2014)	11
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (E.D. Wash. 2019)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 5

Public Health Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No.
91-572, 84 Stat. 1506 (codified as amended 42
U.S.C. §§ 300-300(a)(6))..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)..... 17

Aditya Bamzai, *The Origins of Judicial
Deference to Executive Interpretation*,
126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) 5

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory
Interpretation, Judging Statutes*,
129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)..... 4, 9, 10, 12

Cass R. Sunstein, *Beyond Marbury:
The Executive’s Power to Say What the Law Is*,
115 Yale L.J. 2580 (2006)..... 13

Christine Kexel Chabot, *Selling Chevron*,
67 Admin. L. Rev. 481 (2015)..... 12

Chuck Schumer (@SenSchumer),
Twitter (June 30, 2023, 10:59 AM) 10

David Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001).....	6
Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56144 (Oct. 7, 2021) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59).....	18
<i>Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (J. & A. McLean eds., 1788)	10
Gary Lawson & Stephen Kam, <i>Making Law Out of Nothing at All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	4
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)	4, 19
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998)	6
Jonathan Turley, <i>Congressional Democrats Beg Biden to Nullify their Existence</i> , The Hill (May 23, 2023).....	9

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	12
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Chevron’s Conflict with the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 32 Va. Tax Rev. 813 (2013)	4, 6
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	4, 13
Project Grants for Family Planning Services, 36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971).....	16
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021)	15
Richard W. Murphy, <i>Abandon Chevron and Modernize Stare Decisis for the Administrative State</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	4
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Which Agency Interpretations Should Bind Citizens and the Courts?</i> , 7 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (1990).....	5, 13
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Judging Statutes</i> (2014).....	9

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related
 Services in Family Planning Service Projects,
 58 Fed. Reg. 7,462 (Feb. 5, 1993)17

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds
 in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family
 Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family
 Planning Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2,922
 (Feb. 2, 1988). 16

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review
 of Questions of Law and Policy*,
 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....4, 6

Stephen Breyer, *Making Our Democracy Work: A
 Judge’s View* 110 (2010).9

The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (J. & A.
 McLean eds., 1788).....8

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton
 Rossiter ed., 1961)7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....7
